

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**IN RE: XE ALIEN TORT CLAIMS ACT
LITIGATION**

**No. 1:09-cv-615
No. 1:09-cv-616
No. 1:09-cv-617
No. 1:09-cv-618
No. 1:09-cv-645
(consolidated for pretrial purposes)
(TSE/IDD)**

CONSOLIDATED POST-HEARING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER

Peter H. White (Va. Bar. No. 32310)
Andrew J. Pincus (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael E. Lackey, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1101
pwhite@mayerbrown.com
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. CPA ORDER NO. 17 APPEARS TO PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS FROM LITIGATING THEIR CLAIMS IN IRAQI COURTS, BUT THE PROVISION’S EFFECT IS NOT CERTAIN.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS MUST EXHAUST IRAQI REMEDIES BEFORE ASSERTING ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS IN THIS COURT.....	3
III. THE DOCTRINES OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> AND COMITY PROVIDE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSING ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SO THAT PLAINTIFFS MAY PURSUE THEM IN AN IRAQI COURT.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	7
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5
<i>Compania Naviera Joanna SA v. Koninklijke Boskalis Westminster NV</i> , 569 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Va. 2008)	3
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	8
<i>In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Piper Aircraft, Co. v. Reyno</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , No. 03-339, available at 2004 WL 177036 (January 23, 2004)	4
<i>Switzerland v. United States</i> , 1959 I.C.J. Rep. 6 (March 21, 1959)	4
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes, Rules and Regulation:	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	4, 5
CPA Order No. 17.....	1, 2, 3
CPA Order No. 17 § 4(3).....	1
CPA Order No. 17 § 4(5).....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents, November 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361	8
Hamoudi Second Supp. Report ¶ 5.....	2
Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters, March 18, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, <i>reprinted as a note to</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1781	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	4
